

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesòta 55101

August 5, 1981

Mrs. Danny Áshton City Clerk City Hall Palisade, Minnesota 56469

Re: Docket Number A-3835

Ordinance Number 33

City of Palisade

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Executive Director

PDL:mem

cc: Secretary of State
County Auditor
Township Clerk
Attorney
Municipality

(REVISED 1/81)

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED 1881,

AUG 1 3 1981 Daw Andrew Strass

Secretary of State

127 CIL

alling of

PALisade

HUDSON & HABERKORN

LAWYERS P. O. Box 290 AITKIN, MINNESOTA 56431

WILLIAM C. HUDSON JEFFREY J. HABERKORN

July 9, 1981

AREA CODE 218

Minnesota Secretary of State Centennial Office Building St. Paul, Mn. 55145

Re: City of Palisade Annexation Ordinance No. 33

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the provisions of M.S.A. 414.033, the City of Palisade has annexed a parcel of land it owns. A copy of Ordinance No. 33 adopted by the City of Palisade on July 7th annexing the tract of land therein described to the city is herewith enclosed and filed with your office pursuant to Subdivision 7 of that statute.

Sincerely,

HUDSON & HABERKORN

WM. C. Kulio

William C. Hudson

WCH: d1 Enc.

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING UNPLATTED LAND TO THE CITY OF PALISADE

WHEREAS, the City of Palisade, a political subdivision of the County of Aitkin, State of Minnesota, is the absolute owner in fee of the real property in Aitkin County, Minnesota, described as follows:

That part of the Northeast Quarter of Southwest Quarter (NE½ of SW½) lying Southwesterly of the right-of-way of the Minneapolis, St. Paul and Sault Ste. Marie Railway Company, in Section Twenty-two (22), Township Forty-nine (49), Range Twenty-five (25); and

WHEREAS, this unincorporated property is unplatted and is abutting the existing corporate limits of the City of Palisade; and

WHEREAS, said land is deemed to be urban or suburban in character; and

* WHEREAS, M.S.A. 414.033, Subd. 1 and Subd. 2 (a) authorizes and permits the annexation of such land to the municipality by ordinance.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALISADE, MINNESOTA ORDAINS:

Section 1. <u>Territory Annexed</u>. The corporate limits of the City of Palisade, in the County of Aitkin, State of Minnesota, are hereby extended to include that tract of unplatted land described as follows and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the City of Palisade as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof:

That part of the Northeast Quarter of Southwest Quarter (NE $\frac{1}{2}$ of SW $\frac{1}{2}$) lying Southwesterly of the right-of-way of the Minneapolis, St. Paul and Sault Ste. Marie Railway Company, in Section Twenty-two (22), Township Forty-nine (49), Range Twenty-five (25).

Section 2. Filing. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file a copy of this annexation ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Clerk of the Township of Logan, the Aitkin County Auditor and the Minnesota Secretary of State.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of the copies thereof as aforesaid.

Eugene Howe, Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
AUG 1 3 1981

Secretary of State

\$22615